Notice of Intended Decision to Enter Into a Single Source Contract

AGENCY: Florida Housing Finance Corporation

TITLE: Microsoft Dynamics Great Plains Service and Support

CONTACT: Contract Administrator

227 N. Bronough Street, Suite 5000

Tallahassee, FL 32301

(850) 488-4197

Contract.Admin@floridahousing.org

Date Posted: August 22, 2023 **Time Posted:** 10:20 a.m.

Commodity or Service Required: Microsoft Dynamics Great Plains Service and Support

Requestor: David Hearn, Chief Information Officer

<u>Performance and/or Design Requirements:</u> Florida Housing uses Microsoft Dynamics Great Plains as the Corporation's primary accounting and enterprise resource planning software. The Corporation has recently renewed an agreement for routine 'pay-as-you-go' software support/maintenance under the Corporation's discretionary spending threshold, and now wishes to execute a work order for an upgrade from Dynamics GP 18.3 to Dynamics GP. 18.5 with the latest compatible service pack and migration to Microsoft Azure.

Intended Source: Tribridge Holdings, LLC, a DXC Technology Company

Price: \$8,600 for the software upgrade; \$10,950 for 50 hours of routine maintenance.

<u>Justification for Single Source Acquisition:</u> Microsoft requires that Great Plains software and support be acquired by a designated support partner. Tribridge Holdings, LLC, is Florida Housing's designated support partner.

<u>Approved By:</u> Florida Housing Finance Corporation's Acting Executive Director, Angeliki G. Sellers

Failure to file a protest within the time prescribed in section 120.57(3), Florida Statutes, or failure to file a bond or other security within the time allowed for filing a bond, shall constitute a waiver of proceedings under Chapter 120, Florida Statutes.